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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Michael Taylor

	Scheme
	Alliance Trust Savings Ltd SIPP

	Respondent(s) 
	Alliance Trust Savings Limited


Subject

Mr Taylor complains about Alliance Trust because

· The charges levied are unfair; and

· They have failed to deal with matters satisfactorily
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against Alliance Trust because there have been some administrative failures in relation to Mr Taylor’s SIPP.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Taylor has a Self Invested Person Pension (SIPP) account with Alliance Trust Savings Ltd (Alliance Trust). There are two accounts. The majority of the investments are held in one scheme (account 1) but there was also for a period of time a flexible drawdown scheme (account 2) from which Mr Taylor could draw income.  

2. Alliance Trust’s SIPPS are provided to customers subject to standard Terms and Conditions, summarised in a Client Handbook, and Standard Charges, including an annual administration charge and specific charges for certain transactions. Details of charges are set out in a Schedule of Fees. The full Terms and Conditions, Client Handbook and Schedule of Charges are provided to customers and are all available on Alliance Trust’s website.
3. Part 8 of the Terms and Conditions confirms that Alliance Trust will normally give at least 30 days’ notice of material changes to any of the governing documents. Any material change will be effective from the date specified in the notice.
4. The Schedule of Fees says that it is a legally binding document, to be read in conjunction with other relevant documents, including the Terms and Conditions and the Handbook. It lists all the various fees payable, including Investment Administration Charges – where dividend payments are free, but corporate actions, such as rights issues, capital payments and the voting and attendance service attract fees (currently £30). 

5. In relation to fee increases, the Schedule says:

“6. Do your fees increase?
We may at any time increase or amend all or any of our fees in such a manner as we may determine. We will give you a minimum of 30 days notice where we increase or amend our fees.”

6. If a change is made to the charges and the customer objects in writing, they are entitled to close their account and withdraw their investments. If they do this, the closure of the account and the withdrawal of investments will be effected at the charges that were current prior to the change. If an early repayment charge would normally apply to the account closure it will be waived.
7. In addition to specific information about an individual’s account, from time to time Alliance Trust sends out marketing information concerning particular products or services being offered. 
8. When a customer purchases or transfer investments into their account, these are registered and held by a wholly owned nominee company, Alliance Trust Savings Nominees Limited. 
9. In general, Alliance Trust does not automatically send to customers the information it receives from companies or funds in which they invest. In some cases, however, it offers a service known as ‘Shareholder Enfranchisement’; where companies choose to participate, investors in those companies will receive from them directly the communications that they generally send to their investors, including annual and interim reports, notices of general meetings, and proposed corporate actions. If Alliance Trust receives a voting instruction from the client, it will exercise their votes in accordance with their instructions.  If no instruction is received, it will exercise the votes for the investments in proportion to the voting instructions received from all other clients who hold the same investment. Votes are exercised in this way, even though no instructions are received, except in certain limited circumstances.
10. The SIPP is managed through a number of accounts. These include: 
Security Account: each investment is recorded in its own Security Account, which records the cash required to settle any ‘buy’ instructions sent by post; UK traded investments bought online, by telephone or by post; International Equity investments bought; and dividends or other investment income from postal investments, unless the client has selected for these to be paid out to them.

Online Dealing Account: this records cash used to purchase and sell investments online or by telephone; and dividends or other investment income from online or telephone investments.

Deposit Account: this records cash which has not been allocated to a security account or online dealing account. 

11. In 2009 Mr Taylor complained that Alliance Trust was not dealing with his account correctly and identified a number of errors. He also complained that he was being overcharged. 
12. After some correspondence, Alliance Trust wrote to him in February 2010 with a response to his complaint. Alliance Trust accepted that there had been some failings; due to an issue with the allocation of shares, the shares were shown as double the amount actually transferred, but when they tried to correct this, the entire shareholding was removed. A correction was made to his account which it said put matters right and a payment of £50 was made in respect of the inconvenience caused to him.  

13. Mr Taylor felt that the steps taken were not sufficient; there were issues outstanding which had not been addressed and further problems continued to occur. He continued to correspond with Alliance Trust in respect of these issues, and received a further response in December 2010. Alliance Trust accepted that there had been some failings to carry out his instructions correctly. His account was changed to reflect his wishes and a further payment of £100 made to reflect the issues that had arisen.

14. Mr Taylor replied, saying he was happy to accept the payment of £100 and hoped that he would have less cause to complain from then on. However, a few days later he wrote again, regarding a tender offer; he felt that due to the late notice of this offer and poor communication, he had been prevented from investing in the offer.
15. On 23 December 2010 Alliance Trust wrote to advise that due to an administrative error the wrong shares had been purchased for him; a correction had been made, with those shares being sold and the correct ones purchased. There was no financial loss, but an apology was given for the error. In a further letter sent in January 2011 Alliance gave details of further corrections made to his account in respect of other errors.
16. On 29 December 2010 Mr Taylor told Alliance Trust that he wished to take advantage of proposals just announced by the government for a new flexible drawdown facility. He asked to cash in around £80,000 as soon as possible after 5 April 2011, take 25% of this as a lump sum and withdraw the remainder as income, as and when he wanted it. 
17. Correspondence continued through the early part of 2011, with Mr Taylor identifying a number of occasions where he felt his accounts were not being administered properly. On 24 February he wrote to Alliance Trust advising that he was minded to transfer his accounts elsewhere but “the cost of doing that would be horrendous.”    

18. On 26 April 2011 Alliance Trust wrote to Mr Taylor about a number of issues, including a purchase of Murray Income shares. The letter explained that the purchase should have taken place on 11 March; a correction had been made to his account to ensure the shareholding reflected the shares that should have been purchased on 11 March. Details of the corrective action were given. Mr Taylor had requested a £500 investment. After deducting the trading fee and stamp duty, the net sum invested was £477.64, for which 77 shares should have been bought. Following the correction, two shares had been sold. Mr Taylor wrote on 23 May to complain about this correction. He was puzzled why Alliance Trust had withdrawn some money from the account, which he said left him £7.32 out of pocket, and asked for this to sum to be restored to his account. 

19. In the meantime, on 6 April 2011 Mr Taylor had been told by Alliance Trust that a revised form to cater for the new flexible drawdown facility was now available. He sent the completed form on 11 April. On 14 April he wrote to Alliance Trust saying that despite the ‘hiccup’ in arranging the payment, he was anxious to take advantage of the new facility as soon as it was available. On 20 April he contacted Alliance Trust again, asking why the funds had not been transferred. 
20. On 28 April, having not received the funds, he telephoned Alliance Trust and was told that all being well he would have cleared funds in his account on 5 or 6 May. In that conversation, Mr Taylor was advised that there was insufficient cash to enable a transfer of £80,000 and other options were discussed. He agreed that his J P Morgan Claverhouse shareholding was to be transferred to the new flexible drawdown account (account 2), with a cash balance also being transferred, to bring the total in account 2 up to £80,000. He would then take 25% of that - £20,000 – as the cash sum, with the balance remaining in account 2, for him to draw down as and when he required.
21. Alliance Trust made a payment of £20,076.46 by BACS transfer to Mr Taylor’s bank account on 4 May, which was received in his account on 5 May. 
22. On 2 June 2011 Alliance Trust again explained the correction in relation to the Murray Income shares and said that the correct number of shares was purchased, with the correct cash balance being left. Although there had initially been an error, the letter said Mr Taylor had suffered no loss.

23. On 9 June 2011 Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust about a dividend payment from his J P Morgan Claverhouse investment; he complained that this had been paid into account 1, when it should have been paid into account 2. He also wrote about the calculation of the cash lump sum paid in May. 
24. On 30 June 2011 Alliance Trust wrote to Mr Taylor with notice of a change to certain fees, effective from 1 August.
25. On 1 July 2011, Alliance Trust wrote to Mr Taylor explaining its view of the calculations for the £80,000 paid into account 2. It said his J P Morgan shareholding had been valued at £51,439.62 and so a cash sum of £28,560.38 had been needed to make the total up to £80,000.  The shareholding was transferred without a dividend payment. When calculating the tax free 25% cash sum, the value of account 2 was £80,305.86, so 25% of the account was £20,076.46 (the sum paid into his bank account on 4 May). The value of the account was not precisely £80,000 since it was dependant on the fluctuating value of the shareholding. The letter also said that the dividend on the J P Morgan shareholding of £381.64 was paid into account 2.
26. On 21 July 2011 Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust saying that errors in relation to shareholdings in Easyjet and Sainsbury respectively had not been corrected; he asked them to correct the error in his Sainsbury account and purchase Easyjet shares in accordance with instructions he had given on 30 June.

27. Eventually in August 2011 he wrote to Alliance Trust saying he was listing all the outstanding points in the hope that they could rectified; if not, he would pursue the matter with the Ombudsman.

28. His letter contained a list of 27 items. At the same time he wrote to this office advising that he wished to pursue his complaint to the Ombudsman. In essence, his complaint was that the service from Alliance Trust was “hopelessly inefficient” and their charges excessive. The list of complaints set out what was outstanding at that point and had changed over the months since he had first complained. 
29. In another letter to Alliance Trust dated 15 August 2011, Mr Taylor commented that magazines he received from them were of no interest to him as they contained too much “salesmanship” rather than information he would be looking for as an investor.

30. On 25 August 2011 Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust about his JP Morgan Claverhouse stock. He complained that the figures they had quoted were incorrect, and that they had got his two accounts muddled; the dividend from this holding had wrongly been paid into account 1 when it should have been paid into the Flexible Drawdown account 2. 

31. On 26 August 2011 Alliance Trust wrote saying they had investigated the position regarding the Easyjet shares. Due to an administrative error, his instruction to amend his regular cash transfer from his deposit account to purchase Easyjet shares had not been actioned, and 153 Sainsbury shares had been purchased in error. To correct this, Alliance Trust had sold the Sainsbury shares; had calculated the number of Easyjet shares that should have been purchased based on the purchase price on the purchase date; and bought 139 Easyjet shares. This meant that the situation had been corrected and he had suffered no loss.

32. Mr Taylor did not agree that the errors had been corrected properly. He wrote to Alliance Trust saying there was a difference between the money received from the Sainsbury shares and the funds used from this to buy the Easyjet shares; the purchase of the shares was in the wrong account; and the transaction had cost him £45.34. They should have invested £500 but had only invested £454.71, and if the price had changed between the original purchase date and the date when they actually purchased the shares, Alliance Trust should bear the cost, not him. He asked that the Easyjet shares be sold, and the proceeds paid into his deposit account, together with the missing £45.34 from the Sainsbury account. This would restore the £500 taken out of deposit in error. He concluded that far from remedying the situation, Alliance Trust had compounded the original error and created a more complicated one.
33. In response, Alliance Trust said they had reviewed the correction but did not agree there was any error. The price to buy the Easyjet shares on the relevant date was 353.7p per share; using the £500 less their charge of £5 would have bought 139 shares if the error had not occurred. They had corrected this by purchasing 139 shares, which was correct. They also provided a copy of his instructions, which showed he had asked for account 1 to be used.
34. Mr Taylor replied that the 139 shares had been bought for £454.71 as opposed to £500, so he should not be charged £500. He asked that it be corrected properly, with £500 from deposit being used to buy Easyjet shares; if that sum should buy fewer than 139 shares they should cover the shortfall.

35. Whilst this matter was ongoing, Mr Taylor raised another concern, regarding his shareholding in Charter European Trust. He had completed a form on 24 October 2011 in support of a motion that Alliance Trust and Charter European Trust end the arrangement then in place, so that in future the Nominee Company would not be able to vote on behalf of participants unless the participant had given specific instructions to Alliance Trust or the Nominee Company. Mr Taylor agreed with the view of other investors, that the Nominee Company should not be able to vote on behalf of the shareholders except in certain limited circumstances. However, the motion was not successful and the arrangement continued to be that votes were made on behalf of shareholders.  

36. Alliance Trust replied to Mr Taylor on 21 December 2011. The response referred to earlier correspondence and set out detailed comments on outstanding issues, which it said was a definitive response to all the matters he had raised. 
37. Alliance Trust again confirmed that it accepted some failings and offered to resolve his complaint by agreeing to transfer his account to another provider without charge, and pay him £500 as a gesture of goodwill in respect of the distress and inconvenience caused. 

38. Mr Taylor did not consider that all of the issues had been addressed and confirmed that he wished to pursue his complaint to the Ombudsman. 

39. Also on 21 December 2011, Alliance Trust wrote to notify Mr Taylor of changes to the SIPP. In particular, a number of changes were to be introduced to their charges, which would take effect from 1 February 2012. Mr Taylor sent a copy of this to my office on 5 January 2012.

40. On 26 January 2012 Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust, asking to take an income payment of £15,000 gross from his SIPP on 20 February. He asked that the net sum be paid directly to his bank account in accordance with a facility already in place to pay income directly to that account. He advised that he would ensure there was sufficient cash available in his SIPP well before the relevant date. Alliance Trust confirmed that provided there were sufficient funds available on 5 February, the payment would be made on 20 February.

41. Mr Taylor replied, advising that the payment was in accordance with previous payments made and the requirement to have funds in place by the 5th of the month was new; he had not previously been told he had to do anything different in relation to income payments and if they were trying to introduce new requirements, they were “out of order”. If they wished to introduce changes, they should inform him in advance, so that any arrangements could be made, and if the payment failed on this occasion he would hold Alliance Trust responsible. In the event, the payment was made on 20 February and Alliance Trust sent a standard letter to Mr Taylor in response to his comments about this issue.

42. Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust on 13 February 2012 about a circular that had been sent to him; he said it was not only irritating but potentially misleading. He asked that Alliance Trust devote its time to resolving the outstanding difficulties rather than sending him literate he did not want. On 27 February he wrote again, advising that other literature he had received about certain Funds had gone straight into the bin “because I have told you on so many occasions I do not invest in funds.”

43. Also on 20 February 2012, Mr Taylor wrote to Alliance Trust about two dividend payments received earlier that month, one from Workspace and one from Grainger. He said he had arranged for all the dividends to be transferred to Non Protected Rights Deposit Account. The Workspace dividend had been sent there correctly, but a dividend from Grainger had incorrectly been sent to the online dealing account. He asked for this to be corrected, and an explanation given.

44. In response, Alliance Trust advised that the Grainger shares were purchased online, and the default account for income received from shares purchased in that way was the online dealing account. In view of his comments, the default arrangement had been changed and future payments would be made in accordance with his instructions.

45. On 26 March 2012 Mr Taylor wrote asking Alliance Trust not to use the deposit account again for the foreseeable future and asking that all dividend  and other cash investments, fees and so on be processed through the online dealing account; this would simplify matters, especially since no interest was paid on the deposit account.

46. On 29 June 2012 Alliance Trust wrote to Mr Taylor giving him notice of changes in fees to be introduced from 1 August.

47. Alliance Trust recently introduced a number of changes to it fees, with a revised Schedule of Fees taking effect from 1 February 2014. One consequence of this is that corporate actions are now free of charge.

Summary of Mr Taylor's and Alliance Trust’s respective positions
48. A breakdown of twenty complaints agreed at the outset of this investigation is set out in a table attached as an appendix to this Preliminary Decision.  
49. In general terms, Mr Taylor says the terms and conditions of the scheme have been excessively tipped in favour of Alliance Trust; the charges for various items are excessive and unfair as against the customer. In addition, Alliance Trust failed to deal with many matters correctly.

50. Of the twenty items of complaint, Mr Taylor agreed that several had been resolved and were, as he put it, ‘water under the bridge’. In addition, many of the outstanding matters were relatively minor points of detail – a few pounds here or there – but whether large or small they should be dealt with correctly. He had stopped chasing for every individual matter to be resolved, since it felt “rather like bashing my head against a brick wall” but was nevertheless concerned that there were errors and discrepancies that had not been resolved. He did not wish to agree to a resolution or to transfer his account until matters had been put right.

51. In particular, he was concerned about the tax consequences of money being held in the wrong account; if money is held in the wrong account the fund which is eligible for 25% tax free benefits may be disadvantaged or advantaged, depending on whether there is too much or too little held in that account. 
52. He did not seek to pursue any issues regarding the Flexible Drawdown Policy (having decided to transfer all shares in that account to cash and withdraw all cash by 20 April 2013) but wishes to ensure that all issues concerning the main account have been addressed, so that this account is as it should be before he makes a decision as to how to proceed with his investments.

53. It is accepted by Alliance Trust that there have been some errors in the way Mr Taylor’s account has been administered and, accordingly, there has been some maladministration. There are, however, disagreements as to the extent of those errors, whether appropriate corrective action has been taken and the extent of any injustice suffered by Mr Taylor. For his part, Mr Taylor considers it unreasonable that he should be told to accept an offer that was made many months ago, especially as there now appears to be a condition attached to it, or be told that his complaints are effectively without merit. 

54. I have not considered all of the issues initially set out in the complaint, since a number of them are no longer in dispute. There remain, however, 13 matters to be addressed. In view of the number of issues, I set out below the comments from both Mr Taylor and Alliance Trust in respect of each.
Easyjet shares

55. Alliance Trust says that what should have happened was the transfer of £500 from deposit, to buy Easyjet shares, on 18 May 2011. After deducting the trading fee and stamp duty, the net sum available to buy shares would have been £492.54. The share price was £3.5659, so 139 shares should have been bought, leaving a surplus of £0.91. This was not done at the time. To correct the error, 139 shares were bought and transferred to account 2, along with the £0.91 surplus, and £500 was transferred from that account to account 1. The result was that Mr Taylor was left with the correct amount of shares in account 2 and the correct amount of money in account 1. 

56. Mr Taylor says the errors were not corrected properly. The purchase of the shares was in the wrong account; and the transaction had cost him £45.34. They should have invested £500 but had only invested £454.71. To correct this, they should have sold the Easyjet shares and paid the proceeds into his deposit account, together with the missing £45.34 from the Sainsbury account. This would have restored the £500 taken out of deposit in error, and that sum of £500 should then have been used to buy Easyjet shares. If that sum would have bought fewer than 139 shares, they should cover the shortfall. As well as recouping the loss of £45.34, account 1 should be reimbursed by additional shares over and above 139 that would have been purchased if £500 had been transferred.  
57. Instead of remedying the situation, Mr Taylor says Alliance Trust compounded the original error and created a more complicated one.

Murray Income Trust
58. Alliance Trust says that a correction was made in respect of a delay in completing Mr Taylor’s instruction to purchase these shares. The correct cash balance and number of shares were obtained, to return the account to the position it would have been in had the error not occurred. 

59. Mr Taylor does not accept this has been dealt with adequately. He says he had not in fact been disadvantaged by the fact this transaction took place later in the day than it should have, but Alliance Trust then took unnecessary corrective action, leaving him out of pocket. They should not have corrected it at a cost to him.
Payment of £20,000 cash sum
60. Alliance Trust made a payment on 4 May 2011. It says that if Mr Taylor experienced any delays in the clearing of this money through his account he should have contacted his bank about that.

61. Mr Taylor believes Alliance Trust misunderstood this complaint. His view is that he had been requesting this payment since December 2010 and the money should have been available for 7 April 2011, so he received it a month late.  
62. Alliance Trust says this was a new facility and HMRC was due to provide further guidance towards the end of March 2011; only when that information was published was it possible to provide clients with all the required information and forms. The form was provided to Mr Taylor at the first available opportunity and, once received from him, was dealt with. But Mr Taylor points out that the flexible drawdown facility was an amendment to the existing income drawdown scheme, not something entirely new and different. He accepts that there was new legislation, but says other providers were able to produce guidance in December 2010; Alliance Trust should have been able to provide information then, or at least in early 2011, and should not have delayed until April. He further says the paperwork for this payment was supplied on Alliance Trust’s forms well before 5 April, to cater for the intended plan on 6 April, and if Alliance Trust’s paperwork was not up to scratch that is the company’s problem, not his. 
63. Mr Taylor also questions why the payment was £20,076.46 and not £20,000 as he had requested. Alliance Trust has explained that the amount depended on the value of the shareholding, the price of which fluctuated. On the relevant date, the total value of account 2 was £80,305.86, so 25% of the account was £20,076.46. It could not transfer exactly £20,000, as that would not have been 25% of the total.

Failure to deal with Corporate Actions correctly; charges on Corporate Actions are unclear and unfair
64. Mr Taylor complains that corporate actions have not been dealt with correctly, and the charges relating to this are unclear and unfair. 

65. Alliance Trust says the way it deals with corporate actions is set out in the Handbook. It will not normally notify the client of corporate actions for investments they hold in their account unless it needs to seek their instructions on the corporate action, or the Shareholder Enfranchisement service applies to them.

66. In addition, all Corporate Action fees are set out in the Schedule of Fees. The charge for most of these is £30. (By contrast, there is no charge for a payment of dividend.)
67. Any information about a corporate action is supplied once, on receipt from the company concerned. Reminders are not provided for any further actions such as future subscription share take ups. 

68. Mr Taylor considers Alliance Trust had failed to respond to this point. He does not consider that a £25 corporate action charge is reasonable in respect of a capital distribution, when it is mechanically the same as a dividend payment (for which there is no charge). Where an action is requested by a customer, he can see that a charge is reasonable for carrying out their instruction. But these charges concern an automatic action, where no request is made, and in such circumstances a charge is not reasonable.
Failure to give notice of option to take subscription shares
69. Mr Taylor says nominee shareholders should be given the same opportunities as registered shareholders, and he should have been informed about rights to shares and an option to take up subscription shares. 

70. Alliance Trust says investments are held by its wholly owned nominee company, Alliance Trust Savings Nominees Limited and the companies in which customers invest communicate with the nominee company. There is no obligation to provide the same opportunities that registered shareholders have, and it does not provide this service as standard, as set out in Part 19 of its Handbook: 
“…if you ask us to, we will arrange any of the following:

· we can send you a copy of the report and accounts issued by the companies and funds in which you invest

· we can vote on any company or fund resolution for your investments where there is a right to do so, and you have given us your instructions on how you wish to vote

· we can arrange for you to attend company or fund meetings in person.

Our charges for providing these additional services are set out in the corporate actions section of our Table of Charges.”
71. Mr Taylor considers the Handbook should be amended so that nominee shareholders have the same opportunity as registered shareholders, and this should be enforced by statutory action.

Failure to act in the best interests of beneficial owners regarding voting procedure in relation to the Charter European Trust voting
72. Alliance Trust’s view is that the voting was affected by Shareholder Enfranchisement, which is covered in the Client Handbook as follows:
“Our Shareholder Enfranchisement facility and scaling up voting will automatically be implemented in situations where we have made an arrangement with the relevant company to do so.”
Such an arrangement was in place in relation to European Charter Trust and votes were cast in accordance with the arrangement. 
73. Mr Taylor considers the voting procedure adopted on this occasion was unfair, and this view was shared by the majority of Charter shareholders at the time. More generally, he says the shareholder is entirely dependent on the nominee keeping him up to date as to the position regarding shareholder options. A shareholder directly registered with a scheme receives information directly from the company concerned and so is fully informed. This contrasts sharply with the nominee system, particularly as operated by Alliance Trust, which is very selective about what information is passed on to clients.  
Inaccurate paperwork regarding pension payment for 20 February 2012
74. Alliance Trust confirms that it only provided a standard letter regarding this payment. Mr Taylor considers this letter was “so vague and woolly that it could very well lead to total confusion as to what was going to be remitted on 20 February when my instruction… was in my opinion crystal clear.” 
Incorrect treatment of dividend payments on Workspace and Grainger
75. Alliance Trust has explained that the Grainger dividend was paid to the online account because that us the default option for dividends from shares purchased online, as set out in the Handbook:

“If an investment was purchased online or by telephone, investment income received remains in the Online Dealing Account until you give an instruction to us to do something with that money.”

76. Mr Taylor says he switched to online dealing in August 2011 to avoid extortionate costs. He never imagined that as a result income redirections would automatically be altered with regard to any transactions after that date. Alliance Trust should have alerted him to this fact, but failed to do so. A new default system does not come into force just because he deals online rather than by post. The specific instruction he had given for all dealings prior to August 2011 should have continued without a new default system applying.
Introducing terms and conditions without prior notice
77. Alliance Trust says that any changes are communicated to their customers, giving at least 30 days’ notice, and this is sufficient. The last changes in terms and conditions were changes to fees, made in August 2011 and in February and August 2012 respectively. On each occasion, 30 days’ notice was given. 
78. Mr Taylor considers that notice well in excess of 30 days should be provided, to ensure it is actually received at least 30 days in advance. Standard Life allows 90 days for changes in terms and conditions whereas Alliance Trust only allows 30 days, which is not sufficient for changes in pension schemes. It may be correct that Alliance Trust is able to set its terms and conditions, but only provided they are fair and within the terms of the law. The timescale is too short. 
79. He also considers that the arrangements for the pension payment on 20 February 2012 amounted to a change in process, which had not been notified to him - the requirement to have funds in place by the 5th of the month was new. If this change was to be introduced, he should have been informed in advance, so that any arrangements could be made. Alliance Trust does not agree this was a change, and says that in any event, the payment was made on 20 February.

Misleading and inappropriate mailshots

80. Mr Taylor is unhappy about receiving mailshots from Alliance Trust, which he says he does not wish to receive. He has asked on a number of occasions not to be sent these – for example in his letters of 15 August 2011, 13 February 2012 and 27 February 2012 respectively, and in other correspondence – but continues to receive them. 

81. Alliance Trust says it takes great care to target the appropriate audience for marketing campaigns and is disappointed to find that Mr Taylor feels it can be found misleading. It points out that he may opt out of marketing campaigns at any time. 
82. Mr Taylor says the problem with opting out of mailshots is that he may then miss something that might be useful. The problem is that there has been a change, with Alliance Trust now pushing certain funds where no accounts are produced and accountability is poor. He considers this the wrong policy, and is disappointed that Alliance Trust is following the crowd, rather than standing out from the crowd, as it used to.
Schedule of fees unclear until letter of 21 December 2011

83. Mr Taylor says that, prior to receiving this letter, it was unclear what the charges were in relation to his Flexible Drawdown account. Alliance Trust points out that all fees are available to see on its website or on request from the Client Services Team.
The JP Morgan Claverhouse dividend of 1 June 2011 is in the wrong account
84. Alliance Trust says the relevant date for the dividend was 20 April 2011. At that date, the shareholding was in account 1 – it was only transferred to account 2 on 28 April. Therefore, when the dividend was received it was paid into account 1. Further dividends received have been paid into account 2, as that is where the shareholding was now being held. This is correct, but the original explanation given in the letter of 1 July 2011 was incorrect and Alliance Trust has apologised for any confusion caused by that.
85. Mr Taylor considers that the June dividend should have been paid into account 2 but says that if he cannot persuade anyone to transfer it to that account he will accept that no more can be done.
Failure to provide all that is available under legislation
86. Mr Taylor is unhappy that Alliance Trust does not provide every type of benefit that is available. Alliance Trust says it has reviewed and changed the benefits offered from time to time, but has no obligation to offer everything that Mr Taylor would like to have available.
Other issues
87. During the course of the investigation, Mr Taylor has raised some additional points. I do not propose to go through every one of these in detail, but it is pertinent to note that there continue to be issues between Mr Taylor and Alliance Trust, and there are a few points that are relevant to this complaint. 

88. In January 2013 Mr Taylor contacted Alliance Trust regarding his request to arrange for account 2 (the flexible drawdown account) to be closed following payment of the final income payment in April 2013. Alliance Trust confirmed that this would be done, and that once account 1 entered into flexible drawdown, the full balance of his SIPP would remain in that account. Mr Taylor was concerned, however, about the time it was taking to implement his request, which had been made some time earlier.

89. He also said he had been lucky to get some of his SIPP into flexible drawdown, as Alliance Trust had decided not to continue offering this facility. He expressed concern about this decision, which he regarded as a backward step; in his view, if legislation provided for something, any organisation operating a scheme where a member was entitled to something should make that available to their customers. 

90. With regard to the fact that interest is not paid on funds held on deposit, Alliance Trust has clearly been sitting on large sums of money on deposit, on which it earns interest. It must pay interest in ISAs, so is clearly favouring customers with ISAs at the expense of those with SIPPs. This point has been missed by all the authorities in the changes resulting in the new charging arrangements from 1 February 2014. 

91. It is clear that he remains dissatisfied with the service provided to him. He has provided examples of ongoing difficulties, including

· the correct postage not paid for documents sent to him, meaning that he had to pay an additional charge for delivery;
· an instruction he gave for a corporate action was not implemented;

· he was unable to sell some shares because the holding was missing from his list; when this was resolved later in the day the price of the shares had fallen by 7.07%;
· due to the passage of time, what was left in his account was different, meaning that the original proposal to resolve matters is no longer appropriate;

· a valuation of his account provided in March 2013 was incorrect for a number of reasons, which meant that a payment of a 25% cash sum in April 2013 was of the wrong amount;

· in August 2013 he discovered that his instruction for a tender offer for 70 shares had not been implemented correctly, resulting in a loss for him. 

92. In relation to the second bullet point, Alliance Trust advised Mr Taylor that no instruction could be found. Mr Taylor considers this simply a further example of something that has happened repeatedly over the years. In relation to the third bullet point, Alliance Trust could not replicate the problem he had experienced, but said that it could have placed his instructions through its dealers, if he had contacted the Client Services Team at the time. As a gesture of goodwill, it offered to place the deal for him free of charge

93. The position is complicated by the fact that he has been experiencing similar problems in relation to accounts he has set up with Alliance Trust for his grandchildren, which are currently the subject of complaints to the Financial Ombudsman Service.

94. Mr Taylor is unhappy about the difference between what the legislation allows and what Alliance Trust actually offers. He says that in other professions such as law or accountancy, if the professional cannot provide something they will arrange for it to be dealt with by someone else or advise the customer to go elsewhere, but this does not happen with SIPPs. That cannot be right; if Alliance Trust cannot offer something, it should make arrangements for it to be sub-contracted out so that the customer’s requirements are met. This is why he has complained so bitterly when blocks have been put in his way to things that he should have been able to do but cannot, due to the way Alliance Trust operates.

95. Finally, he comments that there has been coverage in the press recently about problems with SIPP providers, including some of the issues he has complained about, such as shareholders only finding out about corporate actions if their account provider tells them. He considers it wrong for SIPP providers to pick and choose what they provide; they should either provide the full service or nothing. But if they are permitted to choose not to provide everything available, that should be made clear in their literature from the outset. It is not right that this only becomes clear after joining.
96. Following changes to legislation, new arrangements for the scheme came into effect on 1 February 2014, which effectively make the settlement offered previously worthless. Corporate action fees have been removed (which he is delighted about); cash withdrawal fees have been removed for non SIPP accounts; there has been a substantial reduction in fees for transfer, down to £150; the 30 day notice period for changes has been sightly elasticated; and there are new loyalty discounts – for example, from 1 February he is charged £10 instead of £12.50, as a result of having been with the company for between 16 and 20 years. 

97. Despite some improvements, he is continuing to lose out. His association with Alliance Trust goes back a very long time, to June 1988. Several accounts have been closed over the years due to the problems he has had. The fact that he is not entitled to the 20 years’ loyalty discount which would otherwise have been available had it run his accounts properly is unfair. He was not aware of the possibility of this being introduced from 1 February 2014 – perhaps as part of the settlement, a 25% discount could be allowed on the online trading charge.  
98. In view of the situation, he is not certain that he still wishes to move to another provider. He considers his best course of action now is to stay with the provider and try to ensure the problems from the past are reduced or eliminated. But this does not excuse Alliance Trust for its past failings; it still needs to correct the omissions from the way it operates and change the fee structure so that it is fair to all customers.

Conclusions

99. Alliance Trust agreed that Mr Taylor should be able to transfer his SIPP to another provider without charge, but before proceeding Mr Taylor wished all outstanding issues concerning account 1 to be resolved; he did not consider that a transfer should proceed if there remains doubt about whether the accounts are correct. Having considered the matter further, and in light of changes introduced from 1 February 2014, Mr Taylor is now of the view that he does not wish to transfer but would prefer to leave his accounts with Alliance Trust. He does, however, seek assurance that it will not repeat past errors. In addition, he questions whether £500 is a sufficient amount of compensation. 

100. I have not sought to review in detail every single query raised by Mr Taylor but have focused on those points where he says there are still anomalies to be cleared up before his account can be transferred, and reviewed whether the sum of £500 is a sufficient amount of compensation.

101. In addition, it is clear that some of Mr Taylor’s concerns are about the types of products offered and matters of policy for Alliance Trust; there are differences of opinion as to how he feels Alliance Trust should act and in some instances as to what should or should not be allowed. I can only consider, however, whether there has been maladministration or a breach of the law. I cannot consider whether Alliance Trust ought to provide different services or has acted reasonably in the broad sense, or whether there should be different regulatory requirements. 

102. Mr Taylor has commented on the length of time this investigation has taken and the fact that the situation has changed – in particular as a result of changes to Alliance Trust’s charges from 1 February 2014. It has taken some considerable time to work through all of the issues raised, but I can only consider whether, in relation to each of the complaint issues raised, there has been a breach of the law or maladministration by Alliance Trust at the time when the incidents complained about took place. It was of course possible that Alliance Trust might make changes to its services, its terms and conditions or its charges at any time. The recent changes do not affect the conclusions I have reached about what has happened in the past.

Easyjet shares
103. There is no dispute that an error occurred; the dispute is whether the right corrective action has been taken. Where there has been maladministration, the aim of any remedy is to put the individual, as far as possible, in the position they would have been in, had the fault not occurred. Alliance Trust says it has done this. 

104. If there had been no error, what would have happened? Alliance Trust would have bought £500 worth of shares, and the amount of shares purchased would have depended on the price of the shares on the date of purchase. Alliance Trust has explained that the share price was £3.5659. After deducting the trading fee and stamp duty, there would have been £492.54 to invest. At the share price of £3.5659, that would have bought 139 shares, with a balance of 91p left over.  
105. So, to put Mr Taylor in the position he would have been in, had no maladministration occurred, Alliance Trust should have bought 139 shares. As that was done, it seems to me the corrective action taken did put Mr Taylor in the position he would have been in, and so there was no outstanding injustice.

Murray Income Trust
106. Alliance Trust says that a correction was done for this, but Mr Taylor does not accept that it has been dealt with adequately. The calculations provided by Alliance Trust suggest that appropriate corrective action was taken. Even if Mr Taylor is correct, at most the loss to him is minimal – being no more than £7.32, so no real financial injustice has occurred. I accept, however, that this was only one example of errors being made, and the cumulative effect of errors over an extended period will have caused distress and inconvenience.
Payment of £20,000 cash sum
107. Mr Taylor advised Alliance Trust in December 2010 that he wished to take advantage of the new flexible drawdown facility in April 2011. Alliance Trust made a payment of £20,076.46 by BACS on 4 May but Mr Taylor believes the money should have been available for 7 April, and says the correct amount was not paid. He also complains that the literature provided about this was out of date.
108. The crux of the matter is that Mr Taylor does not accept he should have had to wait until 6 May 2011 to receive his lump sum; he had requested this in December 2010 and it should have been paid as soon as the new facility became available on 6 April 2011. He therefore lost the use of this money for a month. The question for me is whether the delay from 7 April to 5 May (when it was received in his bank account) was due to maladministration by Alliance Trust. In my judgment, it was not.

109. Although Mr Taylor requested the payment in December 2010, it could not be actioned at that point. He says other providers were quicker to make arrangements for the new flexible drawdown facility and had everything in place by April. I cannot comment on what others may have done. As far as Alliance Trust was concerned, it waited until further government guidance was available in late March before finalising its arrangements and providing the necessary forms for client to use. That was a reasonable approach to take. Although the new rules enabled such arrangements to be in place, Alliance Trust was not obliged to offer this facility and was entitled to consider how best to deal with it. Having awaited the further guidance, it then acted promptly to put the necessary arrangements in place, including finalising its literature and forms. 
110. After receiving the completed forms from Mr Taylor, Alliance Trust had to consider how to proceed, and agree with him what investments or funds to use for this purpose. I can understand that from Mr Taylor’s point of view it was frustrating to have to wait until early May to receive his lump sum, but this was not due to unnecessary delay or failure to take action by Alliance Trust. 
Failure to deal with Corporate Actions correctly
111. Mr Taylor complains that corporate actions have not been dealt with correctly, and the charges relating to this are unclear and unfair. 

112. Any information about a corporate action is supplied once, on receipt from the company concerned. Reminders are not provided for any further actions such as future subscription share take ups. 

113. Assuming the initial information had been provided, there was no duty on Alliance Trust to provide reminders to Mr Taylor about rights to shares. I do not consider there is any maladministration; rather, this is a difference of opinion between the service Mr Taylor considers Alliance Trust ought to provide and the service it has in fact decided to provide. 

114. The fees are all clearly set out in the Schedule of Fees. Mr Taylor questions whether some of the fees are reasonable – for example the fee of £30 for a corporate action, where this is often no different in effect from a payment of dividend, for which there is no fee. But that is a matter for Alliance Trust to determine. Whilst another provider might not charge in the same way, it is not maladministration for Alliance Trust to choose to set its fees in this manner. 
Failure to give notice of option to take subscription shares
115. Mr Taylor says nominee shareholders should be given the same opportunities as registered shareholders, and he should have been told about rights to shares and an option to take up subscription shares. But there is no obligation on Alliance Trust to do this, as is made clear in its Client Handbook.  I do not consider there is any maladministration; rather, this is a difference of opinion between the service Mr Taylor considers Alliance Trust ought to provide and the service it has chosen to provide. There is the option for Mr Taylor to request additional services (for an additional fee), but that is a matter of choice, not a service to which he is entitled.
Failure to act in the best interests of beneficial owners regarding voting procedure in relation to the Charter European Trust voting 
116. The relevant voting procedure is set out in the Client Handbook. Mr Taylor considers the arrangement unfair and says many other investors take the same view. However, it is the arrangement in place, and is set out in the Client Handbook. There is clearly a difference of opinion about whether the arrangement is fair. I cannot, however, consider whether he has been treated unfairly in the general sense; only whether there has been maladministration or a breach of the law. Despite Mr Taylor’s views, there are no grounds for me to interfere with it since it not a breach of the law or maladministration for Alliance Trust to enter into this arrangement.
Inaccurate paperwork regarding pension payment for 20 February 2012
117. Alliance Trust provided a standard letter regarding this payment, which Mr Taylor considers was very vague and ‘woolly’. There was certainly some confusion around this payment – Alliance Trust advised Mr Taylor that sufficient cash funds needed to be available in his SIPP account by the 5th of the month, which had not previously been a requirement. If that was something new, he should have been told about it in good time, with an explanation that there were new arrangements in place. However, the payment was, in fact, made on the date he requested. So there was no financial loss; other than some distress and inconvenience, Mr Taylor suffered no injustice as a result of the way this payment was dealt with.
Incorrect treatment of dividend payments on Workspace and Grainger
118. The dividend for Workspace was allocated correctly, whilst the Grainger investment was purchased online and therefore the automatic default was to direct income to the Mr Taylor’s online dealing account. This was in accordance with Alliance Trust’s standard arrangements, which say

“If an investment was purchased online or by telephone, investment income received remains in the Online Dealing Account until you give an instruction to us to do something with that money.”

119. Mr Taylor says he switched to online dealing with avoid extortionate costs. Whatever his reasons, once he switched to online dealing the default position was that investment income would remain in his online dealing account. There is no administrative fault by Alliance Trust in dealing with his investments in this way, since it is in accordance with the way the scheme operates. 

Introducing terms and conditions without prior notice

Schedule of fees unclear until letter of 21 December 2011 

120. I have considered these two points together as they are related issues. 

121. The last change in terms and conditions was made in August 2012 and 30 days’ notice was given. Mr Taylor considers that notice well in excess of 30 days should be provided, to ensure it is actually received at least 30 days in advance. But the requirement is to provide 30 days’ notice, as set out in the Terms and Conditions and in the Schedule of Fees. Alliance Trust did provide 30 days’ notice and so there was no breach of its obligations. Mr Taylor had the option to object to the change but did not do so.
122. The relevant provisions are set out in the Terms and Conditions and the Schedule of Fees. It is open to Alliance Trust to review its terms and fees from time to time and it is clear that on the last occasion this occurred, the appropriate notice was given. If Mr Taylor was not clear about fees, prior to the letter of 21 December 2011, he could have checked the fees at any time either on the website or by contacting Alliance Trust.

123. There has not been any breach of the Terms and Conditions or any maladministration in relation to this. 
Misleading and inappropriate mailshots

124. It is no doubt irritating to receive mailshots that have not been requested and are not of any interest to the individual. However, If Mr Taylor wished to, he could have opted out of receiving such mailshots. Alliance Trust points out that although he wrote expressing his views on literature received, he did not specifically request to opt out of receiving mailshots. It was clear from his correspondence that he did not wish to receive certain mailshots but if he did not choose to opt out, then Alliance Trust was entitled to continue sending mailshots. 

125. I appreciate that it is irritating to receive information that is not wanted, but it is the nature of the thing that not every mailshot will be of interest to everyone who receives it. It is also clear that the reason he does not like some of the information is down to a difference of view as to the sorts of investment funds being offered. But the fact that Alliance Trust wishes to recommend some funds he does not wish to invest in is not maladministration. If Mr Taylor chooses not to opt out, he must accept that some of the information her receives will not be of interest, however annoying that may be.
The JP Morgan Claverhouse dividend of 1 June 2011 is in the wrong account
126. Alliance Trust has explained that the dividend was calculated as at 20 April 2011. On that date, the stock was held in account 1 and therefore, when the dividend was paid on 11 June, it was paid into that account. The dividend received on 1 September 2011 was calculated as at 10 August 2011, on which date the stock was held in the flexible drawdown account, and so was paid into that account. 

127. Mr Taylor considers that the June dividend should have been paid into account 2 but says that if he cannot persuade anyone to transfer it to that account he will accept that no more can be done.

128. The SIPP is managed through accounts, as set out in paragraph 10 above. Dividends received are paid into the security account for the relevant investment (except in relation to online dealings, which are held in the online dealing account). This was not an online dealing and the dividend was paid into the account in which the investment was held at the relevant date (account 1) so there does not seem to have been any error in the treatment of this dividend.     
Failure to provide all that is available under legislation
129. Mr Taylor is unhappy that Alliance Trust does not provide every type of benefit that is available. However, there is no obligation on it to do so; it is for each provider to decide which products to offer to its customers. The fact that a product is allowed under tax or other legislation does not in itself lead to an obligation on Alliance Trust to provide it. It is not maladministration for Alliance Trust to make a policy decision not to provide something.
Other issues

130. Mr Taylor has given examples of occasions where his instructions were not carried out properly. Although Alliance Trust has carried out some corrections and made offers to put things right for him, it is clear that he was caused some distress and inconvenience as a result – which will no doubt have exacerbated the sense of frustration that has built up over the last few years. 

131. Having said that, it is equally clear that some of his frustration arises not from any particular errors amounting to maladministration, but the fact that Alliance Trust does not offer every service that he considers should be available (and does not pay interest on money held on deposit), or from differences of opinion about its policies, including the way it structures its fees.  
132. He is also upset about further issues that have arisen since this investigation started, such as the valuation of his account in March 2013 which he says meant a lump sum payment he received was lower than it should have been. I can only make findings about those issues which were part of this investigation (as listed in the appendix), not about subsequent problems that have arisen. But I have noted that there continue to be issues about the level of service provided to him and disagreements about, for example, the basis of valuing his accounts. Despite these ongoing issues, Mr Taylor does not wish to change to another provider. That is of course his decision, but it seems likely to lead to ongoing issues, although the recent reductions in fees may avoid further dispute about the charges Mr Taylor incurs. 
Summary 
133. I have not upheld the majority of the 13 specific complaints set out above. Mr Taylor may feel aggrieved about that, since he considers the level of service provided to him has been very poor. But as I have stated, many of the issues relate to differences of opinion about what she be provided or the way the charges are structured and I cannot determine those differences. I can only consider, in relation to each specific issue, whether there has been a breach of Alliance Trust’s legal obligations or maladministration and in most cases there has not. Even where there has been maladministration; the financial injustice caused has been slight. 
134. What is not disputed, however, is that there have been numerous occasions where errors have occurred. So I have not concluded that all of Mr Taylor’s complaints are without merit – on the contrary, I have found there has been maladministration in relation to some of the complaints raised. In many cases, corrective action was taken and so these were resolved without the need for me to consider them. But that does not negate the fact that they occurred, or that Mr Taylor did have reason to complain about them. The cumulative effect of repeated errors, regardless of whether they are corrected, has led to considerable distress, inconvenience and frustration for Mr Taylor.
135. Alliance Trust acknowledged this and made an offer at an early stage to resolve the complaint by allowing Mr Taylor to transfer his SIPP to another provider without charge, and to pay £500 for the distress caused to him. He now says he is not wish to transfer to a different provider and says the solution lies in Alliance Trust to ‘do the job properly’. That is, of course, what it should do in any event. But it is not something that I can direct as a remedy for the injustice I have highlighted because that would be both unrealistic and unenforceable at this time. In my judgment, if Mr Taylor did decide to transfer to a different provider, Alliance Trust should honour its promise to arrange for that without charge. In the meantime, the payment of £500 would be a reasonable remedy for the injustice suffered.

136. Finally, I wish to confirm the point made above that it is not for me to review Alliance Trust’s decisions as to what services to provide or how to charge for those services; those are matters of policy for Alliance Trust to decide. Whatever Mr Taylor may wish, the fact that legislation allows for something does not oblige every provider to offer it to their customers.  

Directions   

137. Within 28 days, Alliance Trust shall pay to Mr Taylor the sum of £500.

138. If Mr Taylor does request to move his SIPP to another provider, Alliance Trust shall not charge him in respect of such a transfer. 
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

21 March 2014 

APPENDIX
	
	Complaint

	1
	Easyjet/Sainsbury transaction not carried out as instructed; corrective action not adequate 

	2
	Explanation of set-up fee of £300 – accounting records do not disclose the position correctly, as VAT is not mentioned 

	3
	Awaiting correction of the Murray Income Trust purchase

	4
	£20,000 cash sum was not available on time

	5
	Flexible drawdown was not actioned correctly; money was not available for lump sum n 7 April 211

	6
	Failure to
· transfer dividend of £24.41 in Henderson Group to deposit until it was corrected as per paragraph 14 of letter dated 21 December 2011
· provide accurate accounts before 14 December 2011 to explain the payment of £803.30 paid into the deposit account on that date

· deal with lump sum in accordance with instructions

· give information about rights to ordinary shares in Artemis Alpha Trust, due to nominee arrangements

· describe transactions correctly in paperwork 

· deal with corporate actions properly; and charges on corporate actions unclear and unfair

· give notice about option to take up subscription shares before 20 June 2011

· send copy of full accounts of Alliance Trust free of charge when discount incentive is given to those who purchase share in it

· act in best interests of beneficial owners regarding the Charter voting procedures 

	7
	Out of date and incorrect literature sent out about flexible drawdown

	8
	Failure to respond to correspondence regarding
· Anglo & Overseas

· Chelverton Growth Trust

· Framlington Innovative Growth Trust

· Invesco Perpetual Elect Trust

· JP Morgan Elect Trust 

	9
	Prevented from
· selling IPF shares on 2 September 2011 due to block being placed on the holding

· selling Laird shares on 7 October 2011 due to a block placed on the holding and the purchase from the purchase of Dunedin Enterprise

· selling Daejan shares on 11 October 2011 due to a block on this holding and the purchase from the proceeds at the second attempt of Dunedin Enterprise 

	10
	First income payment requested for 20 October 2011 was not made on time

	11
	Excessive charges for very poor service

	12
	Inaccurate paperwork regarding pension payment for 20 February 2012

	13
	Incorrect treatment of dividend payments on Workspace and Grainger

	14
	Introducing terms and conditions without giving prior notice 

	15
	Sending misleading and inappropriate mailshots

	16
	Schedule of fees applicable to Flexible Drawdown unclear until letter of 21 December 2011

	17
	Claverhouse dividend of 1 June 2011 in the wrong account


	18
	Possible failure to pay dividend on 3,000 Claverhouse shares due on 1 March 2012

	19 
	SLI Property Income Trust not dealt with correctly

	20
	Schemes do not provide all that is available under the legislation
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